During 2013, the Group entered into two long-term cross-currency swaps. These derivative

financial instruments were used to limit exposure to changes in foreign currency exchange rates

on certain of the Group’s long-term debts denominated in foreign currencies (Note 17).

Overall, the share of Ruble loans (including the effect of cross-currency swaps) increased to 76%

as of 31 December 2013 (71% at 31 December 2012).

In accordance with the Group’s policies, the Group does not enter into any treasury management

transactions of a speculative nature.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar

and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax

(due to changes in the fair value and future cash flows of monetary assets and liabilities

including non-designated foreign currency derivatives) after the impact of hedge accounting. The

Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 Change in

foreign exchange
rates

Effect on profit
before tax

Year ended 31 December 2013

US Dollar +10% (5,078)

US Dollar -10% 5,078

Euro +10% (462)

Euro -10% 462

Year ended 31 December 2012

US Dollar +10% (4,156)

US Dollar -10% 4,156

Euro +10% (307)

Euro -10% 307

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative financial

instruments not designated in a hedging relationship and monetary assets and liabilities

denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Company. Although the

derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as a commercial hedge and

will offset the underlying transactions when they occur.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial

instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk